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One-fourth of the Nation's households 
were touched by a crime of violence or 
theft in 1986, the same proportion as in 
1985 and well below the third of all 
households touched by crime in 1975, 
the first year for which the measure is 
available. There were no measurable 
differences in 1986 from 1985 in the 
percentages of households touched by 
any of the crimes measured: rape, rob
bery, assault, personal theft, household 
burglary, household theft, and motor 
vehicle theft (table 1). 

The term ''household'' as used in this 
report refers to a dwelling unit (usually 
a house or apartment) and the people 
who occupy it. A household is consid
ered "touched by crime" if during the 
year it experienced a burglary, auto 
theft, or household theft or if a house
hold member was raped, robbed, or as
saulted, or was a victim of personal 
theft, no matter where the crime oc
curred. These offenses, which include 
atte mpted as well as completed crimes, 
are measured by the National Crime 
Survey (NCS), the rource of this report. 

Five percent of the households in the 
Nation had a member who was the vic
tim of a violent crime in 1986. Five 
percent of all households were burglar-

I ized at least once during the year. 
Seventeen percent of all households had 
a completed or attempted theft during 
the year. 

In 1986, households with high in
comes, households in urban areas, and 
black households were more vulnerable 
to crime than others. During 1986, 27% 
of black households, 28% of households 
with incomes of $25,000 or more, and 
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29% of urban households were touched 
by crime. 

For the first time, the survey can 
examine the regional differences among 
households touched by crime. House
holds in the Northeast were the least 
vulnerable to crime in 1986 (19%), 
while those in the West were the most 
vulnerable (30%). About 25 % of the 
households in the Midwest and South 
were touched by crime in 1986. 
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"Households Touched by Crime, 
1986," marks the seventh year that 
BJS has published this bulletin. As 
in 1985, last year 1 in 4 American 
households experienced a rape, 
robbery, assault, burglary, or 
theft. Although this finding 
reflects the high level of crime in 
the United States, it is well below 
the almost 1 in 3 households 
touched by crime a decade ago. 

This year, for the first ti me, we 
are able to present victimization 
data by the ethnicity and region of 
the household. Our continuing 
efforts to improve the National 
Crime Survey's data on criminal 
victimization will be, we hope, a 
useful tool in our com mon effort 
to achieve additional reductions 
in crime in the next decade. 

Trends 

Steven R. Schlesinger 
Director 

1986 was the first year since 1981 in 
which the percentage of households 
touched by crime did not decrease sig
ni ficantly fro m the previous year 
(figure 1). Since its inception in 1975, 
the proportion of households touched by 
crime has never shown a year-to-year 
increase. More than a million fewer 
households were touched by crime in 
1986 than were touched by crime 12 
years earlier, despite an increase of 
abou t 17 million households in the 
Nation (table 2). 



Table 1. Households touehed by crIme. 1986 
and relative percent change since 1985 

1985 
Number 
of house-

Households holds 

Total 88,852,000 
Touched by 

Any NCS crime 22,191,000 
Violent crime 4,302,000 

Rape 125,000 
Robbery 832,000 
Assault 3,567,000 

Aggravated 1,309,000 
Simple 2,492,000 

Total theft 15,699,000 
Personal 10,232,000 

with contact 439,000 
without contact 9,910,000 

Household 7,240,000 
Burglary 4,713,000 
Motor vehicle theft 1,201,000 

Crimes of high concern 
(a rape, robbery, or assault 
by a stranger, or a burglary) 6,876,000 

Note: Detail does not add to total because of 
overlap in households touched by various 
crimes. Relative percent change is based on 
unrounded figures. Estima tes for robbery and 
assault for 1985 differ slightly from those 
published in Households Touched boY: Crime! 

There Is some evidence that since 
1975 white households have enjoyed a 
larger decline in the percentage of 
households touched by crime than black 
households (figure 2). During that time 
the proportion of white households 
touched by crime fell by 24%, com
pared to a 1696 decline for black house
holds. 

This overall difference in the trends 
for white and black households is 
caused primarily by differences in the 
trends for household theft and motor 
vehicle theft. White and black house
holds had similar trends between 1975 
and 1986 for violent crime, personal 
theft, and burglary. However, while 
the proportions of white hous"l1olds 
victimized by household theft and 
motor vehicle theft decreased between 
1975 and 1986, the proportions of black 
households victimized by these crimes 
did not change significantly during this 
period. 

1985-86 comparisons 

White households, black households, 
and households with Incomes under 
$15,000 were touched by crime to the 
same extent in 1986 as in 1985. The 
percentage of households with incomes 
of $25,000 or more touched by crime 
was somewhat lower In 1986 than in the 
previous year, the result of a decrease 
In the percentage of such households 
touched by personal theft without con
tact. There are also indications that a 
smaller percentage of households with 
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1986 Relative 
Number percent 
of house- change 

Percent holds Percent 1985-86· 

100.0% 90,014,000 100.0% 

25.0 22,201,000 24.7 -1.4% 
4.8 4,225,000 4.7 -3.1 

.1 121,000 .1 -7.0 
.9 843,000 .9 0.0 

4.0 3,464,000 3.8 -4.2 
1.5 1,253,000 1.4 -5.4 
2.8 2,408,000 2.7 -5.0 

17.7 15,582,000 17.3 -2.0 
11.5 10,098,000 11.2 -1.7 

.5 474,000 .5 +8.2 
11.2 9,717,000 10.8 -3.0 

8.1 7,238,000 8.0 -1.3 
5.3 4,778,000 5.3 +.2 
1.4 1,216,000 1.4 0.0 

7.8 6,914,000 7.7 -1.5 

1985 due to changes in classification of 
crimes committed during commercial 
robberies (see Methodology). 
.No changes were statistically significant at 
the 90% level. 

incomes between $7,500 and $15,000 
were victimized by personal theft with
out contact in 1986, although the de
crease was not great enough to result in 
an overall decrease in the percentage 
of these households being touched by 
crime. 

Race and etbnicity of bousehold 

A higher percentage of black house
holds than white or other minority race 
households (Asians, Pacific Islanders, 
and Native Americans) rere touched by 
crime in 1986 (table 3). Black 
households were more vulnerable than 
white households to household theft and 
burglary, and oomewhat more vulner
able to violent crime. White households 
were more vulnerable than black house
holds to personal theft. When personal 
e.nd household thefts were combined, 
there was no measurable difference in 
the proportions of black and white 
households victimized. Other minority 
race households were less vulnerable 
than black households to the crime of 
burglary. 

Hispanic households were more vul
nerable to crime than non-Hispanic 
households in 1986, primarily because 
of their grea tel' susceptibility to rob
bery, burglary, household theft, and 
motor vehicle theft. There were no 
differences between HispaniC and non
Hispanic households in the percentages 
victimized by assault or personal theft. 
IFor this analysis, the race of the household is 
considered to be that or the household head. 
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Table 2. Number and peroent dlortrlbution of households touched by crime, by type 01 crime, 1975-86 

Percent of house-
holds touched by: 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1901 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 

Any NCS crime 32.0% 31.5% 31.3% 31.3% 31.3% 30.0% 30.0% 29.3% 27.4% 26.0% 25.0% 24.7% 

Violent crime 5.8 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.9 5.5 5.9 5.6 5.1 5.0 4.8 4.7 
Rape .2 .2 .2 .2 .2 .2 .2 .2 .1 .2 .1 .1 
Robbery 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.1 1.0 .9 .9 
Assault 4.5 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.8 4.4 4.7 4.5 4.2 4.1 4.0 3.8 

Personal theft 16.4 16.2 16.3 16.2 15.4 14.2 13.9 13.9 13.0 12.3 11.5 11.2 
Household theft 10.2 10.3 10.2 9.9 10.8 10.4 10.2 9.6 8.9 8.5 8.1 8.0 
Burglary 7.7 7.4 7.2 7.2 7.1 7.0 7.4 6.9 6.1 5.5 5.3 5.3 
Motor vehicle theft 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 l.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Households touched by 
crime (in millions) 23.377 23.504 23.741 24.277 24.730 24.222 24.863 24.989 23.621 22.806 22.191 22.201 
Households in U.S. 
(in millions) 73.123 74.528 75.904 77.578 78.964 80.622 82.797 85.178 86.146 87.791 88.852 90.014 

Note: Detail does not add to total because of overlap in households 
touched by various crimes. The estimate for assault for 1985 was revised 
from last year's report (see Methodology). 

Family income Table 3. Percent or. households touched by crime 
by race and etbnicity of household head, 1986 

Ethnicity of house-
hold head 

Households with higher incomes had 
greater vulnerability to crime victimi
zation than those with lower incomes, 
almost entirely because of their grea tel' 
vulnerability to crimes of personal 
theft. The percentage of households 
with incomes of $25,000 and over 
touched by personal theft was almost 
twice that of households with incomes 
under $7,500 (table 4). Despite dif
fering risks for personal theft, house
holds at all income levels appeared 
equally susceptible to household theft. 

Percent of households Race of household head Non-

Households with incomes below 
$7,500 experienced violent crimes and 
burglaries to a grea tel' degree than did 
households in higher income categories. 

touched by: White 

Any NCS crime 24.4% 

Violent crime 4.6 
Rape .1 
Robbery .9 
Assault 3.9 

Aggravated 1.3 
Simple 2.7 

Total theft 17.4 
Personal theft 11.4 
Household theft 7.9 

Burglary 5.0 
Motor vehicle theft 1.2 

Serious violent crimeS b 2.2 
Crimes of high concern 7.4 

Note: Detail does not add to total because of 
overlap in households touched by various crimes. 
aRape, robbery, aggravated assault. 

Table 4. Percent or bouseholds touched by crime by selected characteristics, 1986 

Annual famil;t income 
Low Medium Hi h 

Perc en t of households Under $7,500- $15,000- $25~000 Place of residence. 
touched by: $7,500 $14,999 $24,999 or more Urban Suburban Rural 

Any NCS crime 22.5% 23.1% 25.0% 27.9% 28.5% 24.2% 20.0% 

Violent crime 5.6 4.8 4.6 4.6 5.5 4.5 3.9 
Rape .3 .2 .1 .1 .2 .1 .1 
Robbery 1.3 1.1 .8 .8 1.4 .8 .5 
Assault 4.4 4.0 3.8 3.9 4.2 3.7 3.5 

Aggravated 1.8 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.8 1.2 1.2 
Simple 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.6 

Total theft 14.0 15.4 18.1 20.6 19.6 17.4 13.9 
Personal theft 7.9 9.1 11.7 14.4 12.3 11.7 8.'1 
Household theft 8.0 7.9 8.3 8.5 9.9 7.4 6.6 

Burglary 6.7 5.5 5.1 5.0 6.2 4.8 4.9 
Motor vehicle then .9 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.9 1.3 .6 

Serious violent crime/! b 3.2 2.5 2.2 2.1 3.2 2.1 1.7 
Crimes of high concern 8.9 7.8 7.4 '1.6 9.2 7.2 6.3 

Note: Detail does not ackl to total because of bA rape, robbery, or assault by a stranger 
overlap in households touched by various crimes. or a burglary. 
8Rape, robbery, aggravated assault. 4These estimates are not comparable to 

3 

Black Other Hispanic Hispanic 

27.4% 23.2% 24.5% 28.1% 

5.4 4.1 4.7 5.5 
.3 .1 .1 .3 

1.5 1.1 .9 1.8 
4.0 3.1 3.9 3.7 
1.8 1.1 1.4 1.6 
2.4 2.2 2.7 2.3 

16.8 16.8 17.3 18.3 
10.0 11.3 11.3 10.8 

9.1 8.1 7.9 10.0 
7.6 5.0 5.2 7.3 
2.2 1.4 1.3 2.1 

3.4 2.3 2.3 3.6 
10.3 7.4 7.5 10.6 

b A rape, robbery, or assault by a stranger 
or a burglary. 

Region 
North- Mid-
east west South West 

18.9% 24.8% 25.1% 29.8% 

3.7 4.9 4.6 5.6 
.1 .2 .1 .2 
.9 .9 .8 1.1 

2.8 4.0 3.9 4.6 
1.0 1.4 1.5 1.6 
2.0 2.9 2.6 3.2 

12.4 17.3 17.7 21.7 
8.4 11.6 11.4 13.3 
5.3 7.7 8.1 11.1 
3.3 5.3 5.8 6.5 
1.4 1.4 1.1 1.5 

1.9 2.3 2.4 2.8 
5.4 7.5 8.1 9.5 

previous years' estimates for place of residence 
due to changes In geographic classification (see 
footnote 2). 



Place of residence 

As in previous years, in 1986 house
holds in urban areas wel'e the most sus
ceptible to criminal victimization, 
while households in rural areas were the 
least susceptible. For most types of 
cri me, suburban households were less 
vulnerable than urban households but 
more vulnerable than rural households. 
There was, however, no measurable dif
ference between the percentage of 
urban and suburban households touched 
by personal theft; nor were there meas
urable differences in the percentages of 
suburban and rural households victim
ized by assault or burglary. 

In 1986, 1 in 71 urban households had a 
member who was the victim of a l'obbery, 
compared with 1 in 125 suburban ho?se
holds and 1 in 200 rural households. 

Region 

Households in the Northeast were the 
least vulnerable to crime in 1986 (1996), 
while those in the West were the most 
vulnerable (3096). About 2596 of the 
households in the Midwest and South 
were touched by cri me in 1986. 

Households in all regions were about 
as likeLy to have a member suffer a 
robbery 01' to have a motor vehicle 
stolen. Northeastern households were 
less likely than households in other 
regions to be victimized by theft 01' 

burglary or to have a member victim
ized by assault. 

Western households were more vul
nerable than Midwestern households to 
crimes of theft (22% vs. 1796) and 
burglary (696 vs. 5%) and were more 
vulnerable than Southern households to 
crimes of theft (2296 vs. 1896) and 
simple assault (3.296 vs. 2.6%). 

Size of household 

In general, the more people in a 
household, the greater is its vulner
ability to crime (table 5). This ten
dency is more pronounced for personal 
crimes than for household crimes be
cause larger households have more 
members at risk for personal crimes; 
but each household) regardless of size, 
is at risk for household crimes. 

Vulnerability to personal crime vic
timization generally does not increase 

2Estimates for 1986 of households in urban, subur
ban, and rural areas are not comparable to those of 
previous years. Geographic codes for 1986 esti
mates are based on 1980 Census definitions, while 
previous years are based on 1970 Census defini
tions. Some areas that were considered rural in 
1970 were coded suburban in 1980, and some 1970 
suburban areas became urban in 1980. 

at a rate proportional to increases in 
household size. For example, in 1986, 
the percentage of six-ol'-more-person 
households touched by personal theft 
was only about three times that of one
person households. 

One reason why personal crime vic
timization is not simply proportional to 
household size is that many households 
with 2 or more members include chil
dren under 12 years of age. Crimes 
against such young children are not 
included in the measurerent of house
holds touched by crime. In addition, 
differences in demographic characteris
tics and lifestyles among different size 
households will affect the degree to 
which they are touched by crime be
cause both are related to crime vulner
ability. 

The relationship between household 
size and vulnerability to crime shown in 
past years also held for 1986: 

o Fewer than 1 in 5 single-person 
households were touched by crime in 
1986, compared to almost 2 in 5 
households with 6 or more people. 

o Households with six or more members 
were about three times more likely 
than single-person households to be 
touched by violent crime (9% vs. 396) 
and 21/ztimes as likely to be touched by 
personal or household theft (2996 vs. 
1196). 

As in previous years, the percentages 
of households of different sizes touched 
by crime varied least for burglary. In 
1986, 5% of single-person households 
were burglarized one or more times, 
compared to 796 of households with six 
or more members. 

Crimes of high concern 

In 1986, 1 in 13 households in the 
Nation was burglarized or had a mem-

3Crimes against children under age 12 are excluded 
from the National Crime Survey because asking 
sensitive questions about victimization might be 
stressful to the child or the parents, possibly 
discouraging the adults' participation in the survey. 

Table 5. Percent of households toucboo by 
selae led crimes, by size of household, 1986 

Percent of Number of persons 
households in household 
touched by: 1 2-3 4-5 6+ 

Any NCS crime 17.1% 24.0% 32.7% 37.3% 

Violent crime 2.9 4.4 6.6 9.1 
Total theft 10.6 16.8 24.1 28.7 

Personal theft 6.7 10.9 16.0 18.4 
Household theft S.O 7.8 10.8 14.9 

Burglary 4.9 5.0 6.2 6.9 
Motor vehicle 
theft .9 1.3 1.7 2.3 
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bel' who was the victim of a violent 
crime (rape, robbery, or assault) 
committed by a stranger. These 
crimes, which many people consider the 
most threatening, have been designated 
"crimes of high concern" in this report. 

In 1986, as in previous years, black, 
low-income, and urban households were 
the most likely to be victims of crimes 
of high concern. Households in the 
Northeast were the least vulnerable to 
cri mes of high concern, while house
holds in the West were the most vulner
able. Similar percentages of Southern 
and Midwestern households were 
touched by crimes of high concern. 

From 1981, when 10.596 of all house
holds were touched by a crime of high 
concern, to 1984, the percentage of 
households touched by such crimes 
decreased steadily. It was unchanged 
between 1984 and 1986. There is some 
evidence that the decrease between 
198] and 1986 was relatively greater 
for black households than for white 
households (figure 3). 

Factors affecting trend.'J 

As discussed in previous reports, 
changes in American society can have 
an effect on the percentage of house
holds touched by crime. How Ameri
cans live affects these estimates 
because this influences how crime is 
distributed across society. 

American society is e:xtremely 
mobile. People are cOI1Jstantly moving 
into and out of different households, 
creating new households, and merging 
existing households. For some time the 
population has been moving away from 
urban areas into suburban and rural 
areas. Between 1975 and 1985 the per
centage of households located in urban 
areas fell from 32% to 2996 of all 
households, while suburban and rural 
households increased from 68% to 7196 
of all American households. 

During the 1975-88 period the a ver
age American household has decreased 
in size. One-person households rep
resented 2196 of all households in 1975, 
but 2496 in 11:186. The percentage of 
households containing six or more 
people fell from 796 to 4% during this 
period. These movements shift popu
la tion from households more vulnerable 
to crime--Iarger ones and those in 
urban areas--to those less vulnerable-
smaller ones and those in suburban or
rural areas. 

The percentage of households 
touched by crime is probably lower than 
it would have been had these population 
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shifts not occurred. For example, if 
the size distribution of American 
households the same in 1986 as in 1975, 
then the estimate of households 
touched by crime would htve been 
25.596 rather than 25.096. 'I'his adjust
ed estimate, however, Is still signifi
cantly below the 1975 estimate of 
32.096 of households touched by crime. 

Methodology 

The households-touche.d-by-crime 
Indicator wae developed by the Bureau 
of Justice Statistics in 1981 to improve 
our understanding of She impact of 
crime on our society. The household 
was chosen as the unit of analysis 
because crimes such as burglary are 
ori mes against an entire household and 
crimes against persons affect not only 
the victim but also members of the 
victim's household. 

Households-touched-by-crime esti
mates are derivild from National Crime 
Survey (N CS) statistics on rape, 
personal robbery, assault, household 
burglary, personal and h0tfsehold theft, 
and motor vehicle theft. Because the 
NCS counts only crimes for which the 
victim can be interviewed, homicide is 
not counted. Its exclusion does not 

4This analysis assumes that In each category of 
household size, the pel'cent of households touched 
by crime in 1986 would be unchanged, given the size 
distribution for all households that existed In 1975. 

5The Prevalence of .Crime, Bureau of Justice 
Statistics Bulletin, NCJ-75905, March 1981. 

6These crimes are defined In MeaSUring Crime, BJS 
Bulletin, NCJ-757JO, February J981. As used II' this 
report the term "theft" Is synonymous with the term 
"larceny" used in previous reports. 

noticeably affect the estimates. If 
each of the homicides during 1986 had 
touched a different household and if 
these households had been touched by 
no other crime (the largest possible 
effect), then the inclusion of homicides 
in these findings would not have raised 
the overall percentage of households 
touche9 by crime (24.796) by as much as 
0.0596. 

other crimes against persons or their 
households such as fraud, confidence 
games, kidnaping, and arson are not in
cluded in this analysis because they are 
not measured by the NCS. 

Traditional measures of crime are in 
the form of volumes or rates. Data on 
the volume of crime have limited use
fulness because the size of the popu
lation is not taken into account. Rates
expressed in the NCS as crimes per 
1,000 households or per 1,000 persons
automatically correct for different 
population sizes, but they do not show 
whether a given amount of crime is 
widely spread or highly concentrated 
within a limited population. 

For each type of crime examined, a 
household is counted only once regard
less of how mfmy times that household 
was victimized. For example, if a 
household was burglarized twice and 
one of its members robbed once during 
the year, it is counted once for house
holds touched by burglary even though 
it was victimized twice by burglary. It 
is also counted once for households 
touched by robbery. Finally, it is 
counted once in the overall measure, 
households touched by crime. 

Consequen tly, the households
touched-by-crime estimate for 1986 
(24.796) is less than the sum of the 
estima tes for households touched by 
personal crimes (14.696) and those 
touched by household crimes (13.596) 
because 3.496 of U.S. households were 
victims of both personal and household 
crimes. Similarly, because about 1.396 
of the U.S. households were touched by 
both personal theft and violence, the 
sum of households touched by personal 
theft (11.2%) and those touched by vio
lence (4.796) exceeds the estimate of 
those touched by personal crime 
(14.696). 

7prellminary estimates for 1986 indicate that 
homicides increased by 9% from the 18,976 that 
occurred in 1985 (Uniform Crime Reports, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, 1986). 
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All data in this bulletin are from the 
National Crime Survey except those 
specifically attributed to other 
sources. The NCS is an ongoing survey 
conducted for the Bureau of Justice 
Statistics. Interviews are conducted at 
6-month intervals with all occupants 
age 12 and over in about 49,000 housing 
units (101,000 persons). Because the 
NCS does not obtain inf()rmation about 
crimes against persons under age 12, 
households experiencing only these 
crimes are not included in the estimate 
of households touched by crime. 

For 1986 the NCS crime classifica
tion protocol was changed to improve 
classification of crimes occurring 
during commercial robberies. Prior to 
1986, persons injured during a commer
cial robbery but who lost no property 
themselves were considered to have 
been victimized by robbery. Such inci
dents are now counted as assaults. Ad
ditionally, persons threatened in com
mercial robberies are also now counted 
as victims of attempted assault. Previ
ously these incidents were excluded. 
Estimates for 1985 in this report have 
been adjusted to be equivalen t to the 
1986 estima tes. The net effect of 
these changes on the estimates in 1985 
was -196 for robbery and +296 for 
assault. 

The estimates in this bulletin are 
derived from sample survey data, and 
they Ire subject to sampling varia
tion. Because the procedure used to 
produce estimates of households 
touched by crime differs from that for 
victimization ra tes, the households
touched data have standard errors 
about 896 higher than those for victimi
zation rates with the same population 
bases even though they are derived 
from the same sample survey. 

8DetaUs of the NCS sample design, the standard 
error computation, and the customary estimation 
procedure for victimization rates and counts may be 
found in appendix III of the BJS report Criminal 
Victimization in the United States, 1985, NCJ-
104273, May 1987. 



Comparisons presented in this report 
were determined to be statiatically 
significant at the 95% confidence level, 
meaning that the estimated difference 
is greater than twice the standard 
error. statements of comparison quali
fied by language such as "somewhat," 
"some evidence," or "oome indication" 
indicate statistical significance at the 
90% level (1.6 standard errors). 

The estimates are ~ subject to 
response errors, including crimes that 
are forgotten 01' withheld from the 
interviewer. Such response errors tend 
to cause understated co~nts of house
holds touched by crime. 

9 A more detailed description of the procedures used 
to estimate households touched by crime appears in 
an unpublished memorandum prepared by the U.S. 
Bureau of the Census. The memorandum Is avail
able from the author, Michael Rand, clo Bureau of 
Justice Statistics, 633 Indiana Avenue, N.W., 
Washington, D.C. 20531, telephone (202) 7'1.4-7774. 

Bureau of Justice Statistics 
Bulletins are prepared principally 
by the staff of BJS. This bulletiQ. 
was written by Michael R. Rand. 
Statistical assistance was provided 
by Anita Timrots and Gertrude 
Thomas. Frank D. Balog edited 
the bulletin. Marilyn Marbrook, 
publications unit chief, adminis
tered production assisted by Tina 
Dorsey, Jeanne Harris, Arlene F. 
James, and Sara E. Smith. 
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New releases from BJS 

• The Federal civil justice system, 
Bulletin, NCJ-104769, 5/87 
• Sentencing am time served: Federal 
offenses and offenders, Special Report, 
N CJ-lO 1043, 5187 
• Recidivism of young ~rolees, BJS 
Special Report, NCJ-10 916, 5787 
e Criminal victimization in the U.S., 
1985! NCJ-104273, 5/87 
• Prisoners in 1986, BJS Bulletin, NCJ-
104864,5187 
• Automated fingerprint identification 
systems: Technology and policy issues, 
NCJ-104342, 5/87 
• Robbery victims, BJS Special Report, 
NCJ-104638, 4/87 
• Series crimes: Report of a field test, 
BJS Technical Report, NCJ-104615, 
1/87 
• Historical corrections statistics in the 
U.S., 1850-1984, NCJ-102529, 4/87 
e Justice expenditure and employment, 
1985 BJS Bulletin, NCJ-104460, 3/87 
iWetime likelihood of victimization, 
BJS Technical Report, NCJ-104274, 
3/87 
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Sources 30 

Crime and Justice Facts, 1985 
summarizes much of what BJS has 
learned about crime and justice in 
the United States through Decem
ber 31, 1985. It is intended to 
bridge the gap between the first 
and second editions of the Report 
to the Na.tlon on Crime and 
Justice, a comprehensive 
statistical portrait of cri me and 
justice In the United States, first 
published in October 1983. 

Crime and Justice Facts, 1985 
may be ordered (NCJ-I00757) 
from the Justice Statistics 
Clearinghouse, NCJRS, P.O. Box 
6000, Rockville, MD 20850, toll
free 800-732-3277 (local number 
301-251-5500). Postage and 
handling are charged for bulk 
orders. 

'I 



Bureau of Justice Statistics reports 
(revised July 1967) 

Call toll-free 800-732-3277 (local 
251-5500) to order BJS reports, to be i1.dded 
to one of the BJS mailing lists, or to speak 
to a reference specialist In statistics ilt the 
Justice Statistics Clearinghouse, National 
Criminal Justice Reference Service, 
Box 6000, Rockville, MD 20850. Single 
copies of reports are free; use NCJ number 
to order. Postage and handling are charged 
for bulk orders of single reports. For single 
copies of multiple tities, up to 10 tliles are 
free; 11-40 titles $1 0; more than 40, $20; 
libraries call for special rates. 

Public-use tapes of BJS data sets and 
other criminal justice data are available 
from the Criminal Justice Archive and 
Information Network, P.O. Box 1248, Ann 
Arbor, MI481 06 (313-763-5010). 

National Crime Survey 
Criminal victimization In the U.S.: 

1985 (final report). NCJ.l 04273. 5/67 
1984 (final report). NCJ.loo435. 5/66 
1983 (final report). NCJ.96459. 10/65 
1963 (final report). NCJ.96459. 10/65 
1982 (Iinal report). NCJ.92620. 11/64 

BJS specielreports: 
Robbery victims, NCJ.l 04638.4/67 
Violent crime by strangers and nonstrangors, 

NCJ.l03702.1/67 
Preventing domestic violence against women, 

NCJ.l02037,6/66 
Crime prevention measures, NCJ.l 00438. 3/86 
The use of weapons In committing crimes, 

NCJ.99643. 1/66 
Reporting crimes to the police, NCJ.99432. 

12/85 
Locating city, suburban, and rural crime, NCJ. 

99535, 12/85 
The risk of violent crime, NCJ.97119. 5/85 
The economic cost of crime to victims, NCJ. 

93450.4/84 
Family violence, NCJ·93449. 4/84 

BJS bulletins: 
Households touched by crime, 1966 

NCJ.l05269. 6/87 
Criminal Vlctlmlzation,1984, NCJ.96904. 10/65 
The crime of rape, NCJ.96777. 3/85 
Household burglary, NCJ'96021, 1/65 
Criminal victimization, 1983, NCJ.93669. 6/84 
Violent crime by strangers, NCJ.60629. 4/82 
Crime and the elderly, NCJ.79614. 1/62 
Measuring crime, NCJ·75710. 2/81 

Series crimes: Report of a field tost (BJS 
lechnlcal report). NCJ-l 04615. 4/87 

Crime and older AmericaM information package, 
NCJ.l 04569. $10 domestic, 5/67 

Lifetime likelihood of victimization, IBJS tech· 
·nical report). NCJ·l04274. 3/87 

Teanage victims, NCJ.l03136. 12/66 
Response to sc!eenlng questions In the National 

Crime Survey (BJS lechnical report). NCJ. 
97624.7/65 

Victimization and fear of crime: World 
perspectives, NCJ.93672. 1/85 

The National Crime Survey: Working papers. 
vol. I: Current and histOrical perspectives. 
NCJ.75374,8/62 
vol. II: Methologlcal stlldies. NCJ.90307. 12/64 

Issues In the measurement of victimization, 
NCJ.74662,10/81 

The cost of negligence: Losses from prevenlable 
household burglaries. NCJ·53527, 12179 

Rape vIctimization In 26 American cities, 
NCJ.55676, 6179 

Criminal victimization in urban schools, 
NCJ.56396.8179 

An Introduction to the National Crime Survey, 
NCJ.43732.4176 

Local victim surveys: A review of the issues. 
NCJ.39973, 6/77 

E:<penditure and employment 
BJS bulle/ins: 

1985, NCJ.I04460. 3/87 
Justice expenditure and employment: 

1983, NCJ.l01776, 7/86 
1962. NCJ.96327. 6/65 

Justice expenditure and employment In the U. S.: 
1980 and 1981 extracts. NCJ.96oo7. 6/85 
1971·79. NCJ.92596. 11/84 

See order fonn 
on last page 
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Corrections 
BJS bulletins and spacial reports: 

Prisoners In 1986, NCJ.l04664, 5/67 
Imprisonment in four countries, NCJ.1 03967. 

2/87 
Probation and parole, NCJ.l03663. 1/67 
Population density In State prisons, NCJ.l 03204. 

12/66 
Capital punishment, 1965, NCJ.l027<i~. 11/86 
State and Federal prisoners, 1925·85, 

NCJ.l02494,11/86 
Prison admission and releases, 1983, 

NCJ.l 00562. 3/66 
Capital punishment 1984, NCJ.96399. 8/85 
Examining recidivism, NCJ.96501. 2/85 
Returning to prison, NCJ.95700. 11/64 
Time served In prison, NCJ·93924, 6/84 

1984 census of State adult correctional 
facilities, NCJ.l 05565, 7/87 

Historical corrections statlsl1csln the U. S., 1850· 
1984, NCJ.l 02529.4/87 

Prisoners In State and Federal Institutions on 
Dec. 31, 1984, NCJ.l 03766, 3/67 

Capital punishment 1984 (Iinal). NCJ.99562, 5/86 
Capital punishment 1983 (final). NCJ.99561, 4/86 

1979 surveYL' inmates of S/a/ecorrectional facilities 
and 1979 census of State correctionallacilities: 
BJS special reports: 

The prevalence of Imprlsonmen~ NCJ-93657. 
7/85 

Career patterns In crime, NCJ·68672, 6/63 
Career patterns In crime, NCJ.68672.6/63 

BJS bulletins: 
Prisoners and drugs, NCJ·67575. 3/63 
Prisoners and alcohol, NCJ.86223. 1/63 
Prisons and prisoners, NCJ.60697. 2/82 
Veterans In prison, NCJ.79232. 11/61 

Census of /a/ls and survey of jail Inmates: 
Jallinmates,1985, NCJ.l05566.7/67 
Jail Inmates, 1984, NCJ.l01094. 5/86 
Jail Inmates, 1983 (BJS bullalln). NCJ.99175. 

11/65 
The 1983 Jail census (BJS bulletin), NCJ·95536, 

11/84 
Census of Jails, 1978: Data lor IndiVidual Jails. 

vols. HV. Northeast. North Central, Soulh, West. 
NCJ.72279·72262.12/61 

Profile of Jail Inmates, 1978, NCJ.65412. 2/61 

Parole and probation 
BJS bulletins: 

Probation and parole 1985, NCJ.l 03683. 
1/67 
Setting prison terms, NCJ.76216. 6/63 

Recidivism of young paroiees (BJS special 
report). NCJ.l04916. 5/67 

Parole In the U.S., 1980 and 1981, 
NCJ·67367.3/86 

Characteristics of persons entering parole 
during 1976 and 1979, NCJ·87243. 5/63 

Characteristics 0/ the parole population, 1976. 
NCJ.66479.4/61 

Children In custody: 
Public Juvenile facilities, 1985 (bullelln). 

NCJ·102457.10/66 
1982·83 census of juvenile detention and 

correctional/acilltles, NCJ·l01666, 9/66 

Courts 
BJS bulletins: 

The growth of appeals: 1973·83 trends, 
NCJ.96361 • 2/65 

Case fflings In State courts 1983, NCJ·95111. 
10/64 

BJS special reports: 
Felonycase-processlngtime, NCJ.101965. 8/68 
Felony sentencing In 18 local 

Jurisdictions, NCJ.97661, 6/85 
The prevalence of guilty pleas, NCJ.960 t 6. 

12/84 
Sentencing practices In 13 States, NCJ.95399. 

10/64 
Criminal defense systems: A national 

survey, NCJ.94630. 8/64 
Habeas corpus, NCJ·92948. 3/64 
State court case load statistics, 1977 and 

1981 , NCJ.67567. 2/63 
National criminal defense systems study, 

NCJ.94702. 10/86 
The prosecutl()n of felony arrests: 

1981, NCJ.l 01380. 9/66. $7.60 domestic/$9.20 
Canadian/$12.20 foreign 

1980, NCJ.97664. 10/85 
1979, NCJ.66462, 5/84 

State court model statistical dictionary, 
Supplement, NCJ.98326. 9/65 
1 st edition, NCJ·62320. 9/60 

Slate court organization 1980, NCJ'76711, 7/82 

Privacy and security 
Computer crime: 
BJS speaial reports: 

Electronic fun~ transfer fraud, NCJ.96666.3/85 
Electronic fund transfer and crime, 

NCJ·92660. 2/84 
Electronic fund transfer systems fraud, 

NCJ'l 00461,4/86 
Computer security techniques, 

NCJ·84049. 9/82 
Electronic fund transfer systems and crime, 

NCJ-83736. 9/82 
Expel1 witness manual, NCJ.77927, 9/61 
Criminal Justice resource manual, NCJ·61550. 

12179 

Privacy and security of criminal history 
Information: Compendium of State legislation: 
1984 overview, NCJ-96077, 9/85 

Criminal Justice Information policy: 
Automated fingerprint Identification systems: 

Technology and policy Issues, NCJ.l04342, 
4/87 

Criminal Justice "hot" 11109, NCJ·101850. 12/66 
Data quality pOlicies and procedures: 

Proceedings 01 a BJS/SEARCH conference, 
NCJ.l01649.12/86 

Crime control andcrlmlnal records (BJS special 
report). NCJ.99176. 10/65 

State criminal records repositories (BJS 
technical report). NCJ.99017, 10/65 

Data quality of criminal history records, NCJ-
96079. 10/65 

Inteiligonco and Investigative records, 
NCJ·95767.4/85 

Victim/witness legislation: An overview, 
NCJ.94365. 12/84 

Information policy and crime control strategies 
(SEARCH/BJS ~onference). NCJ·93926. 
10/64 

Research access to criminal Justice data, 
NCJ·64154. 2/83 

Privacy and juvenile Justice records, 
NCJ·84152.1/63 

Federal Justice statistics 

The Federal civil Justice systam (BJS 
bulletin), NCJ·l04769,7/67 

Employer perceptions of workplace crime, 
NCJ.l01651.7/67 

Federal offenses and offenders 
BJS special reports: 

Sentencing and time seNod, 
NCJ·l0Il043,5/87 

Pretrial release and misconduct, NCJ·96132. 
1/65 

BJS bulletins: 
Federal civil Justice statistics, NCJ·l04769, 

5/67 
Bank robbory, NCJ.94463, 8/64 
Federal drug low violators, NCJ.92692, 2/84 
Federal Justice statistics, NCJ.60614, 3/62 

General 
BJS bulletins Bnd special reports: 

BJS telephone contacts '87, NCJ.l02909, 12/66 
Tracking oHenders: White-collar crime, 

NCJ·l 02867, 11/66 
Police employment and expenditure, 

NCJ.l00117.2/86 
Tracking oHenders: The child victim, NCJ· 

95765. 12/84 
The severlt,;, of crime, NCJ.92326. 1/64 
The AmerlGlln response to crime: An overview 

of criminal Justice systems, NCJ.91936. 12/83 
Tracking oHenders, NCJ.9i572. 11/63 
Victim and witness assistance: New State 

laws and the system's responso, NCJ·67934, 
5/63 

BJS annual report, IIscol1986, NCJ·l 03965.4/87 
1986 directory of automated criminal Justice 

Information systems, NCJ.l02260. 1/67. $20 
Publications of BJS, 1971-84: A topical 

bibliography, TB03OO12. 10/66. $17.50 
BJS PUblications: Selected library In microfiche, 

1971'84, PR030012, 10/66. $203 domestic 
Crime and Justice facts,l985, NCJ·loo757. 5/66 
National survey of crime severity, NCJ·96017. 

10/65 
Criminal victimization of District of Columbia 

resldent3 and Capitol HIli employees, 1962'83, 
NCJ-97962; Summary, NCJ.96567. 9/65 

DC hou~ahold victimization survey data base: 
Study Implementation, NCJ.96595. S7.60 
Documentation, NCJ.98596. $6.40 
User manual, NCJ.98597. $8.20 

How to gain access to BJS data (brochure). 
BC-000022.9/84 

Report to the nation on crime and Justice: 
The dota, NCJ·67068. 10/83 
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To be added to any BJS mailing list, copy 
or cut out this page, fill it in and mail it to: 

Justice S ta tis tics Clearinghouse/N C,TRS 
U.S. Department of Justice 

o If the mailing label below is 
User Services Department 2 
Box 6000 correct, check here and do not 

fill in name and address. Rockville, MD 20850 
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(annual)-broad-based data from 150+ 
sources (400+ tables, 100+ figures, index) 
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